HINUTES

MONTANA HOUGE OF REPRESENTATIVES
S1st LEGISLATURE ~« REGULAR BESBION

SUBCOMMITTEE OH INSTITUTIONS

Call to Order: By Rep. Willlam Menahan, on February 16, 1989, at
11100 a.m.

ROLL CALL
Mewbers Present: All
Members Excused: none
Members Absent: none
Staff Present: Taryn Purdy, Assoclate Fiscal Analyst
Announcements/Discussions INSTITUTIONS - CLEAN UP

BOARD OF PARDONS8: Ms. Purdy stated it was the
committee's intent that when the car was added that instate
Eotuonal car mileage would be reduced and gas and insurance would

e increased. The committee did not go back and change it's
operating expense motion which included those higher levels of
instate Rrison car wmileage., If the intent of the committee iu to
reduce those expenses with the addition of the car & different
motion will be needed.

Ms. Purdy handed out a workshset (Exhiblit 1) which showed
the opsrating expenses a.e $32,419 the first year and $31,751 the
second compared to $34,000 the first year and $2,000 more the
second. This shest takes out the instate personal car mileage
that the Board indicated they would not need if they had a car.

S8en. Bengtson moved to accept the operating expenses as
adjusted. Motion carried.

TAFPE 1A 40

Ms. Purdy stated that one of the things the cosmittee has
acted upon is funding for all the institutions with the
understanding that the general fund would be adjusted. However,
a motion is needed from the comr!ttes to accept the gensral fund
aps adjusted for the budgets that tha¥ have done individually or
a8 a whole to make sure the general fund has been forwmally moved
by the committes, The tunding that has been moved has been all
non-general fund with the understanding that the general fund
would be adjusted.

Sen, Bengtson moved that the general tund be adjusted au

it concerns all the other actlion that the committee has taken.
Motion carrled.

e



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS
February 16, 1989
Page 2 of 5

Ms. Purdy explained that when the committee took action
on several budgets at the beginning, the modified budgets added
by the committee included vacancy savings. She has new
worksheets that show the vacancy savings added back into the
modified budgets and the committee will need to make a motion to
accept the adjusted modified budgets. Ms. Purdy stated they
would like to have the modifieds consistent with appropriations
policy of 0% vacancy savings.

Sen. Bengtson moved to accept all the modifieds that the
committee has passed to reflect appropriations committee action
of no vacancy savings. This motion would correct all the
modifieds. Motion carried.

Ms. Purdy explained another subject to be addressed and
that is language in the prison for Industries Training and
Industries proper. The committee voted to allow a budget
amendment and hopefully the language will be ready very shortly.
The actual language will be given to the committee. The motion
was to accept language to allow them to budget amend funds if
proprietary funds came in. The actual language will be given to
go with that.

TAPE 1A 123

Sen. Harding passed out Exhibit 2, Potential Language -
House Bill 100. "In the event the Department of Institutions
loses its appeal to maintain federal medicaid certification at
the Montana Developmental Center and the state no longer receives
medicaid reimbursement at that facility, the Departments of
Institutions, Social and Rehabilitation Services, and Health and
Environmental Sciences shall expeditiously begin to move
appropriate residents from the Montana Developmental Center into
community facilities. Under the authority granted in Section 53-
20-214, MCA, the Governor may transfer funds from the Montana
Developmental Center budget to the Department of Social and
Rehabilitation Services budget to accomplish the transfer of
residents." According to Sen. Harding it is just a safety
mechanism and she feels Mr. Chisholm is certain it will not be
needed but it would be there just in case the Dept. of
Institutions lost its appeal.

The committee discussed the above as did Mr. Chisholm,
Director, Dept. of Institutions, with his concern about some of
the wording. Sen. Rklestad asked about the medicaid monies that
would be lost at Boulder if the facility would be decertified,
would they be utilized in the same manner in the group homes.
Mr. Chisholm explained there are medicaid monies that if they are
not going to Boulder could go out into the community to fund
community services at a lesser rate. Rep. Peterson asked Mr.
Chisholm if this language was accepted would it affect the
outcome of his appeal for re-certification. He did not think it
would affect this.



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS
February 16, 1989
Page 3 of 5

Rep. Grady agreed that there would have to be an
alternative if Boulder was lost but opposed the group homes as
there were too many unanswered questions. Sen. Harding stated
that because of the money involved, the testimony tells them to
deinstitutionalize and there have been recommendations from
Nebraska regarding the community facilities and they are working.

Sen. Aklestad recommended that they come up with new
wording on this so the committee can make a decision.

Sen. Harding moved to accept the language and then
withdrew the motion until new wording could be put into the
paragraph.

Rep. Peterson stated a resolution went through the house
protesting the closure of various medical facilities for
veterans. She thought it would be good for this committee, who
work on the Veterans' Home budget, to go on record with a letter
agreeing with what the resolution says.

Committee recessed until 5:00 p.m.
TAPE 1B 41

Upon reconvening, Ms. Purdy stated the Dept. of
Institutions has three major issues they would like to address,
the Eastmont Human Services Center, the Women's Correctional
Center and OBRA. Mr. Chisholm passed out Exhibit 3 and explained
the first issue, Eastmont Human Services Center. The Dept. of
Health and Environmental Sciences, in its recent survey of EHSC
cited resident engagement deficiencies in Cottage 3. To address
these deficiencies, and maintain certification, the Department is
requesting an additional 5.6 FTE Habilitation Aide II positions.
Sen. Bengtson moved to allow for the additional 5.6 FTE for
$106,079 fiscal 1990 and $106,447 fiscal 1991. Motion carried.

Sen. Bengtson moved that Ms. Purdy draft a letter to the
federal government expressing the committee's concerns about
federal certification requirements and the legislature's funding
problems. Motion carried.

OBRA

Mr. Chisholm explained the OBRA, Omnibus Budget and
Reconciliation Act and the request from the Department. OBRA
increases the HCFA requirements the Department must meet to
continue certification at three of its facilities: The Montana
State Hospital, Montana Veteran's Home, and the Center for the
Aged. To address these increased HCFA requirements the
Department is requesting additional Registered Nurses and Nurse
Aides at these three facilities.

Center for the Aged



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS
February 16, 1989
Page 4 of 5

Sen. Harding moved that the committee adopt the personal
services for the Center for the Aged as recommended by the budget
office. This motion approves 9.76 FTE for $172,556 FY 1990 and
8.33 FTE for $150,557 fiscal 1991. Motion carried.

Rep. Grady moved to accept the operating expenses for
contracted services for Center for the Aged totaling $4,478 in
fiscal 1990 and $38,849 in fiscal 1991. Motion carried.

TAPE 1A 644
Montana Veterans' Home

Rep. Grady moved to accept the personal services for
Montana Veterans' Home for 2.0 FTE in fiscal 1990 for $41,384 and
1.49 FTE in fiscal 1991 for $33,047. He also moved to accept the
operating expenses of $2,364 in fiscal 1990 and $12,154 in fiscal
1991. Motion carried.

TAPE 1B 17
Montana State Hospital

Rep. Grady moved to accept the personal services for
Montana State Hospital for 3.05 FTE in FY 1990 for $61,046 and
17.01 FTEs in FY 1991 for $317,316. Also moved in this motion
was to accept operating expenses of $2,364 in fiscal 1990 and
$6,042 in fiscal 1991. Motion carried.

Proposed Womens Correctional Facility Expansion

Sen. Bengtson moved to accept the recommendation for the
total program expansion for personal services in Unit 57 for
11.85 FTEs for $308,766.39 in fiscal year 1990 and $293,067.22 in
fiscal year 1991. Motion carried.

TAPE 2A 118

Mr. Chisholm stated the next two issues were language they
would like. Attachment #4 of Exhibit 3 is proposed language they
would like to see in the appropriations bill if they had 100%
funding for personal services and no vacancy savings. Discussion
followed concerning the department's proposed language and
language proposed by the fiscal analyst office. Sen. Bengtson
moved to accept the proposed personal services language as agreed
upon by the department and the LFA. Motion carried.

The next issue is potential language for House Bill 100
allowing the Department of Institutions to transfer funds between
budgets in excess of the 5% limit. Sen. Bengtson moved to allow
for transfer of over 5% of the total appropriation between
corrections and institutions budgets. Motion carried.

Mr. Chisholm stated they are not going to recommend to
fund additional money to implement the resident care workers



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS
February 16, 1989
Page 5 of 5

series. They could get into problems from State Personnel and
from employees based upon appeals. They are going to try to work
this out. Various employees could challenge because of the
levels employees could be starting at. If this committee, and
the legislature as a whole takes no vacancy savings, they may be
able to cover it. If this can't be done, he would like to
recommend the committee either exempt the state hospital and the
developmental center from vacancy savings or be extremely
conservative with whatever they may apply as a vacancy savings
factor.

The Department of Institutions handed out a sheet
pertaining to proposed language for insertion into HB100 for
prison industries and industries training. (Exhibit 7) Sen.
Bengtson moved this language be inserted in HB100. Motion
carried.

Sen. Bengtson moved the addition of $68,509 in federal
funds in fiscal 1990 for the Community Youth Activity Program
Block Grant. She also moved that the department be allowed to
budget amendment authority in fiscal 1991. Motion carried.

A letter to Governor Stephens (Exhibit 5) recommended by
this committee that they go on record supporting the resolution
of the 51st Montana Legislature imploring the Congress to pass
legislation endorsing veteran's benefits including medical,
nursing homes, and domiciliary.

Sen. Harding moved that the committee adopt the language
in Exhibit 6, a revised copy of Exhibit 2 concerning the Montana
Developmental Center in the event certification is lost. The
committee was concerned about Eastmont and wanted it added to
this language and be placed in HB100. Sen. Harding and Sen.
Bengtson voted aye and Rep. Grady, Rep. Peterson and Rep. Menahan
voted no. Motion failed.

ADJOURNMENT

Ul

‘fEP. WILLIAM MENAHAN, Chairman

Adjournment At: 7:15 p.m.

WM/ms

4024 .min



MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS

Call to Order: By Rep. William Menahan, on February 16, 1989, at
11:00 a.m,

ROLL CALL
Members Present: All
Members Excused: none
Members Absent: none
Staff Present: Taryn Purdy, Associate Fiscal Analyst
Announcements/Discussion: INSTITUTIONS - CLEAN UP

BOARD OF PARDONS: Ms. Purdy stated it was the
committee's intent that when the car was added that instate
personal car mileage would be reduced and gas and insurance would
be increased. The committee did not go back and change it's
operating expense motion which included those higher levels of
instate prison car mileage. If the intent of the committee is to
reduce those expenses with the addition of the car a different
motion will be needed.

Ms. Purdy handed out a worksheet (Exhibit 1) which showed
the operating expenses are $32,419 the first year and $31,751 the
second compared to $34,000 the first year and $2,000 more the
second. This sheet takes out the instate personal car mileage
that the Board indicated they would not need if they had a car.

Sen. Bengtson moved to accept the operating expenses as
adjusted. Motion carried.

TAPE 1A 40

Ms. Purdy stated that one of the things the committee has
acted upon is funding for all the institutions with the
understanding that the general fund would be adjusted. However,
a motion is needed from the committee to accept the general fund
as adjusted for the budgets that they have done individually or
as a whole to make sure the general fund has been formally moved
by the committee. The funding that has been moved has been all
non-general fund with the understanding that the general fund
would be adjusted.

Sen. Bengtson moved that the general fund be adjusted as
it concerns all the other action that the committee has taken.
Motion carried.



Z£1°0T £99¢1914 006 ‘9ST$ 629°091¢ Y65 9L TS S8L°951S 0T9¢€91$ 2920914 ONIONNS 1ViOL
ZST°0T £98¢1913 00648913 625°091¢ Y65 9LTS S8L¢9S51% 0T9°£91s 29240918 pung Tessuey
ONIONNI

£33+ 341 3 [EsmamnnENe -t ++ 323+ ¢+ 3+ 1 mxzasoanzs= 1 - 1+ 3+ £ 3 3 ¢ %] -+ + 1+ 335 43 %4 = =moRoss= -+ + 1+ 2 ¢+-+4 3¢
Z81°0T £99¢ 1913 006°9STS 625°0918 65918 SOLOGTS 0195918 292°0914 S3ISN3IdX3 V1Ol
79%°6€1 9501 950¢T 950¢1 950¢1 9501 9601 % But} esado-uoN
Z00°0 0 0 (] £96°€1 0 0052 0 jyusudinby
Z19°2- 748 £ QLS TE 996¢2¢ 6TH 28 £22¢1% ey9¢cs 114834 sosuedxy But)edssdn
7502 950¢621¢ 9059218 L0G°9218 95096219 9059213 9059219 9959218 SeOTALeS TeUOSJed
#£00°0 00°%Y 00°% 00°% 00°% 00°% 00°% 00 314
eBueys 7 801} TUIWODGNS  TAT JJINY VI SAIINO8X] 8011 THWOOGNS AT 44N Vi SATINDeX] TenNyov WILI 1390ng
06-88 Ad cmmccmeneeea  T66T 129514 0661 [®93TJ =mcr—ecccaacan 9861 Ad

SIIIANIS QUVOST :HVHOOUd : - o SNOG¥Yd 40 QUYOS :AIN3OY

NOLLIY 3ALLYISIOIT

69~gni-50 WY 62:60 00000 10 £1%9

I

TT LITHSHUOM

b
.
o
o



"

> A A
otk 2

<

L W

Potential Language - House Bill 100 ) M

—ps

"In the event the Department of Institutions loses its appealAto
maintain federal medicaid certification at the Montana Developmental Center
and the state no longer receives medicaid reimbursement at that facihty,
the Departments of Institutions, SociaLWehabmtation Services, and
Health and Environmental Sciences sha peditiously begin“ to move
appropriate residents f{rom the Montana Developmental Center into
community facilities. Under the ,authonty granted in Section 53-20-214,
MCA, the Governor may transfer funds from the Montana Deve-lopmental

Center budget to the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services
budget to accomplish the transfer of residents."

St )




DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS
REMAINING ISSUES

Eastmont Human Services Center:

The Department of Health and Environmental Sciences, in its
recent survey of EHSC cited resident engagement deficiencies in
Cottage 3. To address these deficiencies, and maintain
certification, the Department is requesting an additional 5.6 FTE
Habilitation Aide II positions. See attachment #1.

OMNIBUS BUDGET AND RECONCILIATION ACT:
OBRA 1increases the HCFA requirements the Department must

" meet to continue certification at three of its facilities; the

\Y,

Montana State Hospital, Montana Veteran's Home, and the Center
for the Aged. To address these increased HCFA requirements the
Department is requesting additional Registered Nurses and Nurse
Aides at these three facilities. See attachment #2.

WOMEN'S CORRECTIONAL CENTER EXPANSION:

As a result of the growing population at WCC, it will be
necessary to expand the facility to the old forensics facility on
the Montana State Hospital's Warm Springs Campus. To facilitate
this expansion, the Department must request an additional 11.85
FTE and associated operating expenses. The Long Range Building
committee is considering the necessary remodeling of the old
forensics building to make it suitable as a correctional
facility. See attachment #3

REQUIRED LANGUAGE IF PERSONAL SERVICES IS BOILER PLATED:

The Appropriations Committee has taken the position that
there will be no vacancy savings applied to agency budgets, but
that Personal Services will be line itemed to prevent agencies
form transferring funds from that budget category to any other.
The boiler plating of personal services would be very troublesome
for the Department because it would eliminate the flexibility to
contract for those required services needed due to the inability

to recruit and hire professional positions. Also it would make
it very difficult for the Department to address any unforseen
circumstances which arise in operating institutions. The

Department is therefore proposing the language contained in

/attachment #4 if Personal Services is boiler plated.

TRANSFER AUTHORITY:

House Bill 2, of the 1987 Legislature, contained language
which allowed transfers in excess of 5% of the total
appropriation authority within the Corrections area and the
Mental Health area, on approval of the Governor or his designee.
This language is vital in giving the Director the necessary
flexibility to manage the Department's budget. The Department is
again requesting similar language be included in House Bill 100.
See attachment #5.




During- the hearing on the Board of Pardons, the sub-,
committee decided to include the necessary funding to purchase an:
automobile, however, did not vote on it during Executive Session.

The Boards budget will have to be re-opened to allow the vote to
take place. :

e




EASTMONT HUMAN SERVICES ATTACHMENT I

2/15/89
FY 90 FY 91
HABILITATION AIDE IIs
5.60 FTE G8/2 @6.516/hr.
X 2080 hours $ 75,898 $ 75,898

HOLIDAY WORKED
10 Holidays FYS0. 3.5 Hab.Aide IIs 2,737 3,010
11 Bolidays FY91l. 3.5 Hab.Aide IIs

Sub Total $ 78,635 $ 78,908
BENEFITS
FYB9 Current rate 34.9%
(Position Control 1-27-89) $ 27,444 $ 27,539
TOTAL $106,079 $106,447
NOTE:

Posts 3.5 x 1.6 relief factor = 5.6 FTE
See attached deficiency analysis

Assume 3.5 Habilitatiocn Aide IIs work each holiday
at 1.5 times hourly wage = $9.774 hr x 8 hrs = $78.19 x 3.5
Habilitation Aides IIs = 273.67 x 10 holidays = $2,736.70

x 11 holidays = $3,010.37



' ff§ EHsc-

Deficiency Nl?u c1tes observdt1ons thqt residents were idle "ng:
of the day", and that cther leisure oriented activities are mn
targeted to address  individual needs.  The Tollowing statfig:
Cincrease is recommended for the recreaticon and leaisure  rooms |

address this need. ~ Residents  go . to these rocoms when form
programs are  noet being crun. - Additicnal staffing is rneeded
assist -them - in dct1v1txe=-”‘which are designed to achigd

1dent1f1ed ODJPCtIVE

A.M. SRift - F.M. S

9:00-11:00  (Bhrs X 2 rooms) 4 Hrs. :

2:00-4:00 T T | 4 Hrz]
Deficie rcy W19S 2(1)'istatEPi*th4t nothing is  scheduled

residents after 4:30 p.m. ‘and in tha evening. They ware chsert
to be "idle and unLngdgcd with only sporadic training prograd

for a few individual cl;ents.{,;dTo provide additicnal traing
and recreation for,.thE-.\e=1dents At is  recommended that g

Recreation Alde position ' b filled and that & Hab &Alde t
assigned to assist with act1v1t1es between S:00 and F:00 p.g
saven days a week. o

S5:00-9:00 e e ‘ g Hirg

Aaditicnal staffing - at the Nu1=es station is neaded to addres

deticiencies W274 W193,. W212 . W214 dealing with wmaladapth

behavicr of residents. : --Increasing staff  from cne to twe w

improve interactions with residente, and &llow Tor movre etar
time to - administer;“feinforcements‘ te residents and hang

toileting (and . soiling) of ' residents It is alsc fupw_tad{‘
permit more statf tralnlng 1n approprlato etaif intervention

mgladapt1ve bnhﬂv1ors.,"g_ o

Nurses Station

Pttt F S S 43S S

4FELIEF 2 e

F T E.




*%%**%*%*********************%******%**%%%ﬁ%%%%%%%*%%%%%%%%%%
CURREMT FOSITIONS R RECOMMENDED

Cottage III ~ A.M. Shift 13 15,4
: U P.M. Shift 12 15.2
NiteVShifti 5 .0

y o
g~

Cottage IT — A.M. Shift
' F.M. Shift
Nite Shift

DR

Tetal . . - 40 ' 45 4

LR d bk ok e e R R e R e "k" LA B o R G R I R R R G R ey



DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS - OBRA
ATTACHMENT # 2 page 1

GR/STP FTE " FY90

CENTER FOR THE AGED
PERSONAL SERVICES:
NA I ‘
($12,665*7) 712 7.00 88,655
RN 13/2 1.00 19,549

NA aggregate(hrly 6.08¢)
FY90-49fte*75hrs=3675/2080 7/2 1.76 22,377
FY91-9fte*7Shrs=675I?080

BENEFITS(.2369/FYS0 .2422/FY91) ' - 30,935

INSURANCE (FY90-$1380%8)
(FY91-$1380%8) \, 11,040

/é&/r‘ 9.76 172,556

OPERATING:
Contracted Services
(Quality assurance review, med.
director, psych/pharmacy
review infection control,
patient assessment)

Supplies & Materials
(training manuals & quality
assurance costs) » 4,478

TOTAL 9.76 177,034

FTE FY91
7.00 88,655
1.00 19,549
0.33 4,110

27,202
11,040
8.33 150,557
36,160
2,689
8.33 189,406




DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS - OBRA

ATTACHMENT # 2 page 2

GR/STP FTE FY90» FTE FY91

MONTANA VETERANS' HOME

PERSONAL SERVICES:

RN 12/2 1.00 18,113 1.00 18,113
NA I aggregate(NAI hrly 6.089)
(NA I's FY90-14.08%75=1056/2080) .
(NA I's FY91-13.54%75=1016/2080) 712 0.51 6,430 0.49 6,186
NA II aggregate (hrly 6.224) '
(FY90-13.6*75hrs=1020/2080) 713 0.49 6,348 0 0
BENEFITS(FY90-.295; FY91-.3032) 9,113 7,367
INSURANCE (for RN only) 1,380 1,380

OPERATING: YA
Contracted Services 11,112
Supplies & Materials 2,364 1,042

TOTAL 2.00 43,748 1.49 45,201




Rev. zHetig

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS - OERA

MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL

PERSONAL SERVICES:

NA I : .
(FY91 only, $12,665%14) 712 0.00 0 14,00 177,310
RN | 14/2 1.00 21,351 , 2.00 42,702

NA aggregate(hrly 6.089)
(FY90-56.8fte*75hrs=4260/2080)
(FY91-28fte*75=2100/2080) 7]/2 2.05 25,939 ' 1.01 12,787
BENEFITS(FY90-.2617; FY91-.2682) . 12,376 62,437

INSURANCE (FY90-$1380%1)

(FY91-$1380*16) 1,380 22,080
3.05 61,046 17.01 317,316

OPERATING: N A _ :
Contracted Services | 5,900

Supplies & Materials 2,364 1,042

TOTAL - 3.05 63,410 17.01 324,258




DEPRRTMENT CF INSTITUTIONS

[
_ PROPOSED KOMEXS CORRECTIONAL FACILITY EYPANSION ATTACHMENT 3
- ressssssessasnen
FTE 1990 1891
© *E9S0NAL SERYICES: 11,85 $252,962,00 $252,942.00
- OFERATING:
2100 CONTRACT SERVICES $7,256.36  $7,246.3%
2200 SUFFLIES &ND MATERIALS $15,766.15  $15,746.17
- 2300 RENT 451,45  $451.45
2400 TRAVEL . £32,20 433,20
, 2600 UTILITIES §11,598.98 $11,598.00
- 2700 SEFAIR END MAINTENANC 1 ?
2800 OTHER $5,130.06  $5,130.06
| IOTAL OPERATING $40,105.18 $40,105.22
™
- CTIPHENT $15,498.21 $0.00
-
T3TAL PROGRAN EXPANSION $308,766.39 $293,047.22

2:
(5]
m

W SOES NOT INCLUDE A " EPEIR AND MAINTEMA




*H"I"II“!I!I;]II bttt —— Attt ———

(s )|(v)|(T )] O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 T € |.S coﬂumwsmom pejoaloag-A3roede)
papue pue burjstxXyg:aoueTeqg

G6 | G6 | G6 | €6 | 06 | (8 | v8 | I8 | 6L | LL | v [ 2L [ 0oL ] 63 | 69 | 69 Te30%
ot o) ! o) 8 S [4 - - - - - - - - - - SUOSTId 23e31S-JO-3INn0
6T | GT | 6T | ST | GT | ST | 6T | 6T | ST | §T | ST | &T | 6T | ST | ST | &I (ST) HSW-3ITUN SOTSULIOZ
6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 9 9 9 € £ £ € (6-£) dSI popuedxy
14 4 v v )4 14 14 4 b4 ¥ 14 b4 % 14 14 14 (¢) sjususoeTd I9aY3lo
et et et et fev et et |etferlet|er|eufjer| e | er|cat (Z1) QLSTM
sy | sy sy | sy | sy | sy | v | IV | 6E | OV | LE | GE | 9€ | s€ | SE | S€E Amwmmmemww
(ez)|(eT) [ (o) () O} (L ) |(® H|(T )] O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 _ :oﬁ“mMumom pejoaload-Ajroede)
pepue pue bur3sixXy:aoueTeq

1e30]
(0T-5) syTer sjelg-ur
(6-£) dSI papuedxy
(v) sjuswedeld a9aY3l0
(2T) DISTM
(s¥-Gg) DOM

ITI NOIIdO

:Oﬂumwmmom mwwomﬁoumumaﬁommmu

pepurdxy pue burjistxXg:aoueTed
1e301L

(51-01) suostag 93E38-30-300

(6-£) d4sI popuedxy

(v) sjuswedeTd I3Yl0

(z1) 21sTM

(av-5€) DOM

IT NOILdO

:oﬂpmmmmom vmwowﬁogmvhuﬂommmu

pepuedxy pue burj}sTxXi:ooueyeg
T30}

(ST) HSW - 3TUN SDTISuaIod

(6~€) dS1 pepuedxd

(y) sjueweOeTg I9Y3l0

(21) 2IsIM
(sv-5c) DOM
uHﬂﬂuﬁﬂuﬂﬂrﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂuﬂﬂfﬂﬂﬂﬂ I Bo1r40
"J“ﬂ g
(zv)l(8e) | (se)j(ze) f(e2) j(az)|(c2) (o) |(8T) (o) |(cT)|(TT)|(6 )|(L )|(5 )][(€ ) (z) :oﬂwmﬂsmom pa3joaloag
-A3toede) burisTXy:eoueied
19|19 19[19]19]19][19]19|19fjt19]19 71919719 ] 19 ] 19 Te303
¥ 4 ¥ i v ¥ b ¥ 14 7 11 4 14 4 14 14 9 (¥) sjusuwdeld I9Y3l0
gt jet |erletler|erjerjer]|eryjerteryjerjer|ery)er]cet 1T , ZT) 21STM
Sy | sy | ov | G¥ | oV | s | o¥ | sy | s¥ | o | sy | ov | S¥ | sV | S¥ | S¥ 17 (sp_Aousbasuo_! ubtse
saTjTorde) weibold buT3lsTXH
€OT| 66 | 96 | €6 | 06 | LB | ¥8 | I8 | 6L | LL | PL | €L { OL } 89 | 99 | ¥9 - €9 sojeuuT oTewaj pajosfoad
¥ £ Z T ¥ £ 4 T 14 € Z T 14 € 4 1 68/6/¢
NOTLWINJOd
HALIINd TALIINOG TALIVNO WALAYNO TVNIOVY
£661 Ad €661 Ad I66T Ad 0661 Ad

~a93Tenb Aq ‘£66T-066T SAd °SNOILJO NOISNVAXA ALIDVAYD ANV
SATLIOVAYD ‘SNOTLOACOYd NOILWINAOd WAANAJIAO ATYWAL

o L — - s [, - e -




DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS
PROPOSED PERSONAL SERVICES LANGUAGE

In the event the Department is unable to fill difficult to
recruit professional positions, it may transfer up to 100% of the
funded cost of the vacant position or the cost of the contract,
whichever is the lessor, to operating expenses for the purpose of
contracting for services that would have been provided if that
position were filled. In addition, should the Department be
faced with a catastrophic occurrence which cannot be otherwise
rectified, it may transfer, to operating expenses, the necessary
amount to correct the situation. No transfers will be made
without the approval of the Governor or his designated
representative.

ATTACHMENT #4



Institutions and Cultural Education Subcommittee

Potential language for House Bill 100 allowing the Department of
Institutions to transfer funds from personal services to operating expenses
in the event they cannot fill certain positions.

"In the event the department is unable to fill a physician, social
worker, psychiatrist, psychologist, physical therapist, occupational
therapist, speech pathologist, or dietician position included in personal
services, the department may transfer up to 100 percent of the funded
cost of the vacant position or the cost of the contract, whichever is the
lesser, to operating expenses for the purpose of contracting for services
that would have been provided if that position were filled."

Lanent SRR it
+ .
2

TPS:rs:ICESUB



DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS
PROPOSED TRANSFER AUTHORITY LANGUAGE FOR INSERTION IN HB10O

Within items 4 &and 5 inclusive, transfers may be made
between line items in excess of 5% of the total appropriation

authority in each line item upon approval of the governor or his
designated representative.

Note: Item numbers may have to be adjusted to designated item
numbers in HB100.

ATTACHMENT #5



COMMUNITY YOUTH ACTIVITY PROGRAM (CYAP) % 3 2O

BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM

This Program was recently created by the Anti Drug Abuse Act of 1988, P.L.
106~30 which was enacted on November 18, 1988. The purpose of this block grant
program is to enable states to provide financial assistance for community
services and partnerships designed to develop community activities targeted at
the prevention of drug abuse among youth. Each state will receive $68,509. 1In
order for each state to receive their allotment they must submit an acceptable
application to the Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental Health Administration which
is under the Department of Health and Human Services. No matching funds are
required. All funds must be obligated by September 30, 1989 and expended prior
to September 30, 1990.

A state's application should briefly demonstrate the state's need for
community services and partnerships to develop community activities targeted at
youth drug abuse prevention through education, training and recreational
projects. Our intent is to contract this funding out with community based
organizations. While commnity chemical dependéncy treatment programs would be
eligible for this funding, priority for receiving awards would be the community-
based substance abuse, prevention/ intervention, education programs staffed with
volunteers who provide these activities in the communities. Because of the
continued decline of earmarked tax revenue we have never had sufficient funds to
set aside money for these community prevention programs. Department prevention
and early intervention efforts by the BRlcochol and Drug and Mental Health Services
Block Grant are only with community treatment programs. We have a requirement
that 20% of our ADMS Block Grant funds be used for prevention or early
intervention. We ensure compliance by monitoring prevention goals and objectives
and expenditures.

While the information we have available does not specifically state that
this award for $68,509 will continue in the letter to Governor Stephens does
indicate that states can apply in future years. We have also been informed by
the National Association of State Alcohol and Drug Abuse Directors in Washington
that recipients of the $68,509 may be given priority for additional related
prevention monies by the Office of Substance Abuse Prevention (OSAP). If, at a
future time, we were to receive any additional OSAP money, we would request
spending authority through the budget amendment process.



February 17, 1989

Governor Stan Stephens

Room 204

State Capitol

Helena, MT 59620 s

Dear Governor Stephens:

We are the subcommittee of the House of Representatives
Appropriation Committee which funds Montana's state veterans' home at
Columbia Falls.

Our committee urges the United States Congress to support veteran's
benefits including medical, nursing homes, and domiciliary. We strongly
support the resolution of the 5lst Montana Legislature imploring the
Congress of the United States to pass legislation endorsing a supplemental
appropriation to fund and staff the Veterans' Administration Medical
Centers at Fort Harrison and Miles City to fully utilize all the medical and
surgical beds, to reopen the closed ward at the Fort Harrison facility, and
to proceed with a plan to construct and staff a 120-bed Veterans'
Administration nursing home care unit at Fort Harrison.

Sincerely,

William "Red" Menahan, Chairman
Institutions and Cultural Education
Subcommittee

TPS:rs:vets

c: Secretary of Veterans' Affairs

Montana's Congressional Delegation

Governor of the State of Montana

Senate and House Committee on Veterans' Affairs



"In the event that Federal Financgg/igarticipation is no longer available to
the Montana Developmental Centerjand has the direct effect of reducing
reimbursement revenue to the general fund, the Department of
Institutions, in cooperation with the Department of Social and Rehabilitative
Services, Department of Family Services, and the Department of Health and
Environmental Sciences shall expeditiously develop a plan to minimize and
or eliminate the loss of revenue to the general fund ‘stl}%ix jegpardy to
the care and treatment of residents in the Center."/(t»B uch plan should
include consideration of the following: 1) appropriateness of continued
certification efforts; and 2) appropriateness of reducing facility population
with concurrent efforts to increase appropriate community-based service
delivery systems. The Departments shall report their initial plan to the
Governor for his review and action within ___ days after loss of Federal
Financial Participation."



INEY,
DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS

PROPOSED LANGUAGE FOR INSERTION INTO HB100

PRISON INDUSTRIES:

Within item 4(d.)(iv.), Industry Operations; the Department
may submit budget amendments to hire 1.00 FTE Marketing
Representative, 2.00 FTE Shop Supervisor's, and 1.00 FTE Prison
Industries Procurement Coordinator, if funding is available.

INDUSTRIES TRAINING:

Within item 4(d)(vi), 1Industries Training Operations; the
Department may submit budget amendments to hire a .25 FTE
Horticulturist and a 1.00 FTE Vehicle Maintenance Shop
Supervisor, if funding is available.

Note: Item numbers may have to be adjusted to designated item
number in HB100.





